
Dimensional Drawings for 3 Inch Discharge Relief Valves

Pump Model Pump Material Valve Mounting See Page

CXS, CXV Iron On Pump 2

CM, CMH, CS, CSH Bronze On Pump 3

CM, CMH, CS, CSH, CXS, CXN, CXV, CZ Iron or Bronze Separately Mounted 4, 5

All -- Pilot Valves 6, 7
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6.750in
171.45mm

11.375in
288.93mm

Indicating light wiring to pilot valve
(See page 7)

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for drain line

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for 3/8 in 
tube to pilot valve 
(See page 6 and 7, tubing not supplied by 
Waterous)

CL Discharge

CL Intake
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3/8 NPT drain

Discharge manifold with 3-1/2 in end flanges must be ordered

CL Intake

CL Discharge

CL Discharge

3 in Pump Mounted Relief Valves for CXS and CXV Pump Models
(Discharge manifold required for mounting)

(3 in separately mounted relief valve is also available, see pages 4 and 5)
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Indicating light wiring to pilot valve
(See page 7)

Angle compensated arrangement shown

Pump mounting pad

CL Intake

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for 3/8 in tube to pilot valve 
(See page 6 and 7, tubing not supplied by Waterous)

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for drain line1/4 NPT drains

Intake fitting with relief valve provision required

Discharge fitting with relief valve provision required

Left Side Mounting Right Side Mounting

CL Intake

CL Discharge

3 in Pump Mounted Relief Valves for CM, CMH, CS and CSH Pump Models
(Bronze pumps only)
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6.625in
168.28mm

3 NPT

5.
12

5i
n

13
0.

18
m

m

7.
75

0i
n

19
6.

85
m

m

7.250in
184.15mm

10.778in
273.76mm

 

(Without indicating lights)

Pump discharge

Pump intake

13.063in
331.80mm

(With indicating lights)

3 NPT (both ends)

1/4 NPT drains

Indicating light wiring to pilot valve
(See page 7)

Relief Valve Mounting Positions

Outlet facing left

Outlet facing left

With indicating lights

Without indicating lights

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for 3/8 tube to pilot valve 
(See page 6 and 7, tubing not supplied by Waterous)

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for drain line

Effective 1/19/97:
Wiring to point upward only for right hand mounting configurations.

3 in Separately Mounted Relief Valves with 3 in Tapped Flange Connections
Note: Customer to furnish 3/8 in tubing to pilot valve and furnish piping to discharge and pump intake.
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3.313in
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6.625in
168.28mm

3 in Victaulic end
6.250in

158.75mm

9.778in
248.36mm

(Without indicating lights)
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Pump intake

12.063in
306.40mm

(With indicating lights)

3 in Victaulic connection
(Both ends)
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1/4 NPT drain

Indicating light wiring to pilot valve
(See page 7)

Relief Valve Mounting Positions

Outlet facing left

Outlet facing left

With indicating lights

Without indicating lights

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for 3/8 tube to pilot valve 
(See page 6 and 7, tubing not supplied by Waterous)

3/8 x 1/4 in compression fitting for drain line

Effective 1/19/97:
Wiring to point upward only for right hand mounting configurations.

3 in Separately Mounted Relief Valves with 3 in Victaulic Connections
Note: Customer to furnish 3/8 in tubing to pilot valve and furnish piping to discharge and pump intake.

Pump discharge
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1/4 NPT for tube from relief valve
(Waterous does not provide tubing)

.634in
16.10mm

2.504in
63.60mm

7.500in
190.50mm

Required for strainer removal

4.290in
108.97mm

4.540in
115.32mm

5.415in
137.54mm

Pump operators panel

1/4 NPT
To pump intake

This port or pump discharge line 
connected to this port must have a 
drain provision

1/4 NPT from pump discharge
(Either port may be used) On-off control

Strainer

Pressure adjustment control
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(Pilot valve stem hole)

1.250in
31.75mm

(Strainer removal hole)

.281in
7.14mm

(2 holes, pilot valve mounting holes

.391in
9.93mm

(4 way valve stem hole)
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Panel Hole Layout

Pilot Valve without Indicating Lights
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1/4 NPT for tube from relief valve
(Waterous does not provide tubing)

10.480in
266.19mm

7.500in
190.50mm

Required for strainer removal

0.794in
20.17mm

2.664in
67.67mm

4.131in
104.93mm

4.381in
111.28mm

5.256in
133.50mm

Pump operators panel

1/4 NPT
To pump intake

This port or pump discharge line 
connected to this port must have a 
drain provision

1/4 NPT from pump discharge
(Either port may be used) On-off control

Strainer

Pressure adjustment control
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Panel Hole Layout

Wiring Detail

Relief valve switch
(6 inch length)

Extension cable
(10 foot length)

Pilot valve
panel plate

6 inch length

Ground
(72 inch length, black wire)

12 or 24 VDC (Bat +)
(72 inch length, red or white wire)
Connect to 100mA fused circuit

Pilot Valve with Indicating Lights
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